

GAHC010237042019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C) 7721/2019**

1:SAMSUL HOQUE  
S/O LATE AMSER ALI, R/O VILL-SHLOCHIGAON, MOUZA-MANDIA, P.S.-  
BAGHBAR, DIST-BARPETA, ASSAM

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY  
OF HOME AFFAIRS, SHASTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-1

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM  
HOME DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
BARPETA  
P.O. AND DIST-BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN-781301

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (B)  
BARPETA  
P.O. AND DIST-BARPETA  
PIN-781301

5:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY CHIEF ELECTION COMMISSIONER OF INDIA  
NEW DELHI-1

6:THE STATE COORDINATOR OF NATIONAL REGISTRATION

ASSAM  
BHANGAGARH  
LACHIT NAGAR  
GUWAHATI-

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N HAQUE

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ASSTT.S.G.I.

**:: BEFORE ::**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJIT BHUYAN**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**O R D E R**

**12.10.2020**

(Manojit Bhuyan, J)

Heard Mr. N. Haque, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Ms. G. Hazarika, learned counsel representing respondent no.6. Mr. J. Payeng, learned counsel appears for respondent nos.2, 3 and 4. Ms. B. Das, learned counsel appears for respondent no.5. None appears for respondent no.1.

Case records called for is received.

Mr. Haque prays for short adjournment as he wants to peruse the case records so received from the Tribunal.

On his prayer, list for Motion again next week, on a date to be fixed by the Office.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**