

GAHC010237042019



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7721/2019

SAMSUL HOQUE
S/O LATE AMSER ALI, R/O VILL-SHLOCHIGAON, MOUZA-MANDIA, P.S.-
BAGHBAR, DIST-BARPETA, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY
OF HOME AFFAIRS, SHASTRI BHAWAN, NEW DELHI-1

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM
HOME DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
BARPETA
P.O. AND DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (B)
BARPETA
P.O. AND DIST-BARPETA
PIN-781301

5:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
NEW DELHI
TO BE REPRESENTED BY CHIEF ELECTION COMMISSIONER OF INDIA
NEW DELHI-1

6:THE STATE COORDINATOR OF NATIONAL REGISTRATION
ASSAM
BHANGAGARH
LACHIT NAGAR
GUWAHATI-

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N HAQUE, MR. S R BARBHUIYA,MR M HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I., SC, F.T,SC, NRC,SC, ECI

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

01.04.2026

(K.R. Surana, J)

Both sides are duly represented.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for an adjournment.

Having noticed that the records of the Tribunal is received, the Court is inclined to issue Rule returnable forthwith, without requiring any fresh steps to be taken.

List the matter for hearing in the week commencing from 27.04.2026.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant